

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP TIBBS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF LUVETTA GOFF, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Kentucky Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM E. THRO
GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
301 Main Building
Lexington, KY 40506
(859) 257-2936

WESLEY R. BUTLER
BARNETT BENVENUTI &
BUTLER PLLC
489 E. Main St., Ste. 300
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 226-0312

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
BENJAMIN BEATON
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 18, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	15
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION EVIDENT IN THE DECISION BELOW AND IN OTHER LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE EFFECT OF THE PRIVILEGE ON STATE LAW.....	15
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT'S DECISION DISRUPTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL PROGRAM AND IMPOSES INCONSISTENT LEGAL OBLIGATIONS.....	25
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW ..	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , 448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: <i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , No. 2012-CA-916-OA (Ky. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2012)	42a
APPENDIX C: <i>Estate of Goff v. Tibbs</i> , No. 12-CI-392 (Ky. Cir. Ct. May 1, 2012)	49a
APPENDIX D: <i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , No. 2012-SC-603-MR (Ky. Dec. 18, 2014).....	52a
APPENDIX E: Federal Statutes	53a
APPENDIX F: Federal Regulations.....	67a
APPENDIX G: <i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 12-ca-002677 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 30, 2014).....	82a
APPENDIX H: Va. Lawyers Weekly, <i>New Decision Splits Courts On Privilege</i> , Mar. 17, 2015.....	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	31
<i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CA-002677 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 30, 2014)	23
<i>Dep't of Fin. & Prof'l Regulation v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	22
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)....	32
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	20
<i>Grange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Trude</i> , 151 S.W.3d 803 (Ky. 2004)	32
<i>Howlett ex rel Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	21
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	29
<i>KD ex rel. Dieffenbach v. United States</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D. Del. 2010).....	22
<i>Lee Med., Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010)	22
<i>Lexington Pub. Library v. Clark</i> , 90 S.W.3d 53 (Ky. 2002)	1, 32
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	2, 32
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	21
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	32
<i>Saleba v. Schrand</i> , 300 S.W.3d 177 (Ky. 2009)	10
<i>Schlegel v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , No. CIV 07-0520, 2008 WL 4570619 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2008), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 2009 WL 113742 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sweazy v. Kings' Daughters Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 771 S.W.2d 812 (Ky. 1989).....	10
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	29
<i>Tep v. Southcoast Hosps. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 13- 11887, 2014 WL 6873137 (D. Mass. Dec. 4, 2014).....	24
<i>Tinal v. Norton Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv- 596 (W.D. Ky. July 15, 2014).....	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)....	19
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	29
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	29, 30
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-41, 119 Stat. 424.....	2
23 U.S.C. § 409.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 280j-3.....	8, 31
§ 299b-21.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 299b-21 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 229b-22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 299b-23.....	7
§ 18031(h)(1)(A)(i).....	8, 31
42 C.F.R. § 3.10 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 3.20(2)(ii).....	17
§ 3.402-408.....	8, 30
73 Fed. Reg. 8,112 (proposed Feb. 12, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
74 Fed. Reg. 42,777 (Aug. 25, 2009)	8, 30
902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:016	9, 29
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005)	4, 5, 9, 25
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Michael Arnold, <i>Peer Review Is Threatened, but (P)So What: Patient Safety Organization Utilization in Florida After Amendment 7 As A Troubling Sign for PSQIA</i> , 46 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 291 (2013)	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Hosp. PSO, <i>Why Are Some Organizations Reluctant to Participate in a PSO?</i> (July 2013), http://www.chpso.org/lessons-learned/are-some-organizations-reluctant-participate-pso	28
Elkins, <i>New Decision Splits Courts on Privilege</i> , Va. Lawyers Weekly, Mar. 17, 2015	32
IOM, <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer System</i> (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Williams et al., <i>Guidewires Unintentionally Retained During Central Venous Catheterization</i> , 19 J. Ass'n Vascular Access 29 (2014)	7
